TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: TMI58023

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Property Brands, Inc.		02/22/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Inhabit IQ, Inc.		
Street Address:	2035 Lakeside Centre Way		
City:	Knoxville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37922		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97728277	SOFTWARE FOR EXCEPTIONAL SPACES
Registration Number:	6109260	INHABIT
Registration Number:	7034403	INHABIT
Registration Number:	6022740	INHABITIQ
Registration Number:	6078547	INHABITIQ
Registration Number:	6078548	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8655234478

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8655464305

Email: mbradford@luedeka.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bradford P. O. Box 1871 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77399.00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA PRICHARD
SIGNATURE:	LINDA PRICHARD
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=7739900-topto-20240228-Assignment-Property BrandsToInhabitIQ#page1.tif source=7739900-topto-20240228-Assignment-Property BrandsToInhabitIQ#page2.tif source=7739900-topto-20240228-Assignment-Property BrandsToInhabitIQ#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made on February 22, 2024, by and between Property Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 2035 Lakeside Centre Way, Knoxville, TN 37922 ("Assignor"), and Inhabit IQ, Inc., a Delaware Corporation with an address at 2035 Lakeside Centre Way, Knoxville, TN 37922 ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registrations and applications and the United Kingdom trademark registration identified and set forth on **Schedule A** hereto (the "*Marks*") and the goodwill associated with the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and convey, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all goodwill and all other rights associated with the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth below.
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns, sets over and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and with respect to the following:
 - a) The Marks;
 - b) All common law rights and goodwill associated with the Marks; and
 - c) The right to recover damages for any and all past infringement.
- 3. Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request and without further compensation, that Assignee and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing registrations in the United States and throughout the world for the Marks, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to such Marks and any registrations issued for such Marks.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks, and to issue any and all registrations thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.
- 5. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and conveyance of the Marks.
- 6. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including documents in Adobe PDF format) will be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

[Signatures on the Following Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

Property Brands, Inc., as Assignor

By: 1965

Name: John M. Vingia
Title: Vice President

Inhabit IQ, Inc., as Assignee

By: 2^M/₅

Name: John M. Vingia

Title: Chief Operating Officer

SCHEDULE A

MARK	COUNTRY	FILED	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
INHABIT	U.S.A.	08/02/2019	88564548	6,109,260
inhabit	U.S.A.	12/22/2001	97184381	7,034,403
INHABIT IQ	U.S.A.	08/02/2019	88564524	6,022,740
9 inhabit [®]	U.S.A.	09/23/2019	88626849	6,078,547
0	U.S.A.	09/23/2019	88626869	6,078,548
SOFTWARE FOR EXCEPTIONAL SPACES	U.S.A.	12/22/2022	97728277	
INHABIT	United Kingdom	01/24/2023	UK00003870985	UK00003870985

RECORDED: 02/28/2024